through undersigned counsel, hereby sues Defendant JOHN DOE, an individual; for damages and 

equitable relief.  As grounds therefor, Plaintiff alleges the following: 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. This action is brought by Plaintiff, a retired senior citizen who lost approximately Four 

Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,400,000.00) worth of  cryptocurrency in an ongoing 

identity theft crime called “SIM swapping” or “SIM hijacking.” 

2. “SIM swapping” is not merely an ongoing crime; it is a booming crime -- especially 

one that targets cryptocurrency investors. 

3. Over the past three years alone, undersigned counsel has represented nearly one

[...]

Plaintiff is not waiving her right to amend this pleading to add such parties, should the facts warrant 

adding such parties. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

12. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 

because the amount in controversy exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorneys’ fees, and is an action between citizens of different states. 

13. This Court also has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 

§ 1331 because this case involves a federal question under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act (18

[...]

In the instant matter, insiders at Metro by T-Mobile -- whether acting as a co-

conspirators to the theft or through abject negligence -- transferred to JOHN DOE control over 

Plaintiff ’s mobile telephone number and e-mail address, which on its fifth SIM swap ultimately led 

to the theft of  approximately Four Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,400,000.00) in 

cryptocurrency assets from Plaintiff  on or about March 1, 2021. 

a. The First SIM Swap 

31. At or about 11:52 p.m. EST on October 25, 2020, a Metro by T-Mobile 

representative(s) bypassed Metro by T-Mobile’s security protocols and transferred to an unauthorized

[...]

JOHN DOE knew the property he received was stolen or obtained in a manner 

constituting theft. 

60. As such, JOHN DOE wrongfully converted the 28.0265 BTC and 1108 ETH. 

61. As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing, Plaintiff suffered the wrongful 

conversion of personal property whose value exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff TULLIA HEISSENBERG, an individual, demands entry of a 

judgment against Defendant JOHN DOE, an individual; for damages, including compensatory 

damages, interest, expenses, and any other relief the Court deems just and proper.